

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON FEBRUARY 6, 2012

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

11-1082

DAN RAPOPORT,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. SEC-REL34-63744

FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL HANIN, ESQ.
LEIGH McMULLAN-BELLAS, ESQ.
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700
mhanin@kasowitz.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
GLOSSARY	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES	2
CI-Moscow And CI-New York	3
The OIP	4
Registration Requirements For Foreign Broker-Dealers.....	5
The Default Order.....	7
Rapoport’s Efforts To Set Aside The Default Order.....	10
The Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDING	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Commission Applied The Wrong Legal Test To Rapoport’s Motion To Set Aside The Default Order.....	17

II.	The Commission Abused Its Discretion By Imposing Capricious Sanctions On Rapoport That Are Not Supported By The Well-Pleaded Allegations In The OIP	24
A.	Sanctions Attributable To 2003-2005 Are Neither Justified By The Facts Nor Legally Warranted.....	28
B.	“Second-Tier” Penalties Against Rapoport Are Neither Justified By The Facts Nor Legally Warranted.....	30
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>131 Main St. Assoc. Inc. v. Manko</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18289 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1998).....	19
<i>Adkins v. Teseo</i> , 180 F. Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C. 2001).....	25, 29
<i>Azamar v. Stern</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61803 (D.D.C. June 9, 2011).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Capital Yacht Club v. Vessel Aviva</i> , 228 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 2005)	18, 21, 22
<i>Credit Lyonnais Sec. (USA), Inc. v. Alcantara</i> , 183 F.3d 151,154-55 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. v. Lamith Designs, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65243 (D.D.C. June 21, 2011).....	18
<i>Ernst and Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	32
<i>Flynn v. Pulaski Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS 1680 (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2006).....	18, 21
<i>Hateley v. SEC</i> , 8 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. R.W. Amrine Drywall Co.</i> , 239 F. Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2002).....	25

**Jackson v. Beech*,
 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17, 20, 22, 29

Jost v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 194 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

**Keegel v. Key West & Caribbean Trad. Co.*,
 627 F.2d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (“*Keegel*”)17, 18, 19, 20

KPMG, LLP v. SEC,
 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

McCarthy v. SEC,
 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005)24, 34

Medunic v. Lederer,
 533 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1976)19

Mohamad v. Rajoub,
 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Monetta Fin. Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
 390 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2004)24, 32

SEC v. Chekholko,
 09 cv 6937, filed30

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 8025

SEC v. M&A West, Inc.,
 538 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)31

SEC v. McNulty,
 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998)18

SEC v. Moran,
 944 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)35

Steadman v. SEC,
 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**The Rockies Fund, Inc. v. SEC*,
 428 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24, 25, 32

Webb v. District of Columbia,
 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20

Weisner v. 321 West 16th St. Assoc.,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15592 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2000).....19

WHX Corp. v. SEC,
 362 F. 3d 85432

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17, 24

15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.....1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b)(2)31

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....10

15 U.S.C. § 78y.....1

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 246229

Section 15(a) of the Securities and Exchange Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 78o.....4, 5, 13, 25, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 201.100110

17 C.F.R. § 240.15a-6.....6, 7, 33, 34

FRCP 55(c)17, 22

SEC Release No. 34-40594, 1998 SEC LEXIS 2401.....6

Rule 15(b)3-126

Rule 15(b)3-126

Rule 15a-6	6, 7, 10, 20, 32, 33, 34
Rule 15a-6(3)(iii)(D).....	34
Rule 15a-6(a).....	5
Rules 15a-6(a)(1),(2),(3), and (4)	21
Rule 15a-6(a)(3).....	33
Rule 15a-6(a)(3)(iii)(A)	21
Rule 15a-6’s	6, 20
Rule 15a-6:.....	6
Rule 28(a)(5)	2, 3, 4
Rule 141(a)(2)(iv)	8
Rule 155(b)	17
Rule 451	11
